
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 
Scrutiny Board 
5 March 2024 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Philip Bateman MBE (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Ellis Turrell (Con) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
 

Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Scrutiny Team: 

Contact Martin Stevens DL 
Tel/Email martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Scrutiny Team, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555046 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutions  
 [To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions].   

  
2 Declarations of interest  
 [To receive any declarations of interest].   

  
3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 as a correct record]. 

  
DISCUSSION ITEMS 
  
4 City Learning Quarter (Pages 7 - 28) 
 [To receive a presentation from the Executive Director of Economy, and the CLQ 

Programme Director].   
  

5 Physical Activity Strategy (Pages 29 - 52) 
 [To receive a presentation on the Physical Activity Strategy].   

  
6 Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 53 - 84) 
 [To consider the Scrutiny Work Programme].   

  
7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 85 - 98) 
 [To consider the latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions].   

  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 6 February 2024 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE (Chair) 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Ellis Turrell (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Sally Green 
 

 
 In Attendance 
 Cllr Louise Miles (Cabinet Member for Resources) 

 
Employees  
Martin Stevens DL (Scrutiny Team Leader) 
Tim Johnson (Chief Executive) 
David Pattison (Chief Operating Officer) 
James Howse (Director of Finance) 
Alison Shannon (Deputy Director of Finance) 
Laura Collings (Head of Policy and Strategy) 
James Amphlett (Head of Data and Analytics) 
Earl Piggott-Smith (Scrutiny Officer) 
Lee Booker (Scrutiny Officer) 

 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence and Substitutions 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Anwen Muston. 
  
Cllr Sally Green substituted for Cllr Anwen Muston.   
 

2 Declarations of interest 
The Chair, Cllr Phil Bateman MBE declared a non-pecuniary interest on item 4 - Our 
City: Our Plan Refresh 2024-2025, and Performance, Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, as a Member of the Birmingham International Airport Board. He also 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

declared a non-pecuniary interest as Chair of Governors at Ashmore Park and 
Phoenix Nursery School. 
 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (12 December 2023) 
 
Resolved:That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Our City: Our Plan Refresh 2024-2025, and Budget, Performance and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
 
The Head of Policy and Strategy and the Head of Data and Analytics presented on 
the Our City: Our Plan Refresh 2024-2025.  The Director of Finance and the Deputy 
Director of Finance presented on the Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
A copy of the presentation is attached to the signed minutes.   
  
The Head of Policy and Strategy commented that the item was before Board 
Members as Pre—decision Scrutiny ahead of Cabinet on 21 February 2024.  
  
The Vice-Chair commented that it was hard to disagree with the contents of the Our 
City: Our Plan Refresh 2024-2025.  It was evident that there was much work left to 
do in Wolverhampton with many people being out of work and the need to ensure 
people had the right skills to obtain good jobs.  He commented that as part of the 
Government’s Local Government settlement, Wolverhampton had received a £21.6 
million increase to the core spending power.  This equated to a 7.2% increase which 
was above inflation and therefore the increase should be welcomed.  He looked 
forward to this being factored into the final budget.  He asked about the plan for the 
earmarked reserves over the next financial year.  
  
A Member of the Board ask how much the Council was exposed to risk as a use of 
derivative instruments.  His second question was on how the Council calculated bank 
counterparty risk.  His final question was how exposed in pound terms was the 
Council to a further 1% rise in bank rate.   
  
The Director of Resources responded that in the Full Council budget report, there 
would be an assurance given on the adequacy of the reserves.  On the questions 
relating to derivatives and bank counterparty risk, he promised to respond to Board 
Members in writing so a full technical response could be given. 
  
A Board Member commented that the plan referred to a priority of Wulfrians living 
longer healthy lives, she asked what this was being compared to.  The Head of 
Policy and Strategy responded that they compared it to benchmark data and hoped 
to see improvement in the performance indicators.   
  
A Board Member referred to the Public Health Annual Report, she felt the most 
current report did not have all the ward level data that it used to contain.  She 
emphasised the importance of data on unemployment, skill levels and health 
statistics.  The Chief Operating responded that he agreed with the importance of 
data.  The Health Scrutiny Panel received a report at their December meeting with 
the Public Health Annual report which did contain some important Ward data.  He 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

said he would circulate the document to Board Members.  The Board Member 
commented that the Public Health Annual report did not contain the information it had 
in the past such as on housing and skills.  The Chief Operating Officer referred to 
WV Insight which was available to Councillors and the Public, which contained 
substantial information including a Ward Data Dashboard.  He said he would 
circulate the link to the Dashboard again to Scrutiny Board Members.  The Board 
Member commented that data comparisons with similar areas such as Sheffield 
would be beneficial.   The Chief Operating Officer stated that an, All Councillor 
Briefing could be arranged to help Councillors know where all the data could be 
found and making the best use out of the WV Insight system.   
  
A Member of the Board raised a concern about GP Appointments being difficult to 
obtain and Ambulance response times.  Cllr Roberts responded that Primary Care 
had been an item at the Health Scrutiny Panel recently including a survey completed 
by Healthwatch.  She asked for the relevant reports be sent to Board Members.  The 
Scrutiny Team Leader added that he would circulate to Board Members the 
presentation the Health Scrutiny Panel had received on the West Midlands 
Ambulance Service at their last meeting.  
  
A Member of the Board raised the importance of investment in the City.  She 
expressed the importance of data on this point.  The Head of Policy and Strategy 
responded that the Good Growth Strategy was going to be considered by the 
Economy and Growth Scrutiny Panel on 7 February 2024.  A large part of that 
strategy was about Inward Investment.  She was also happy to reinforce in the plan 
how the Council was working at a system level, in helping to address issues 
regarding access to healthcare.   
  
A Board Member commented that the Ward boundaries had changed in May 2023 
and so it was important to take this into account when comparing data from previous 
years at Ward level. 
  
The Vice-Chair expressed disappointment that the Strategic Risk Register was not in 
the agenda pack and asked for any future report on the subject to include it in full.  
The Chief Operating Officer responded that it had not been included in the pack 
because the Board had considered it in detail at their last meeting in December.  It 
was currently being updated and would be received by the Audit and Risk Committee 
in March 2024.  The Committee regularly considered the Strategic Risk Register 
alongside Cabinet.  Cabinet received the register on a quarterly basis, as it did for 
Scrutiny Board.  There were currently 32 risks listed, listed by Portfolio.      
  
The Chair gave praise to the Our City: Our Plan.  He believed it was making a 
difference and was now one of the most important documents within the Council.  He 
gave praise to WV Insight site which meant all the data was in one place.  He 
referred to the rapid development of Artificial Intelligence and how this would bring 
change in the future.   
  
Resolved: That the Our City: Our Plan Refresh 2024-2025, and Budget, 
Performance and Medium Term Financial Strategy be accepted by the Scrutiny 
Board.  
 
 
 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

5 Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
The Vice-Chair made reference to the Heath Towns Bath item which was coming 
before Cabinet Resources Panel on the 21 February 2024.  The issue was of huge 
interest to many Members and residents of the City.  The Forward Plan document 
referred to the item being, fully exempt.  He expected as much information as 
possible to be publicly available at the meeting.  The Chief Operating Officer 
confirmed that he expected to publish a public version and a second version with any 
exempt material.   
  
Resolved: That the Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted.   
 

6 Scrutiny Work Programme 
A Member of the Board stated that he looked forward to an item on Yoo Recruit 
being received. 
  
The Vice-Chair gave praise to the Scrutiny Work Programme and commented that it 
was comprehensive and continuing to improve each year. 
  
A Member of the Board asked for the terms of reference for the Climate Change, 
Housing and Communities Scrutiny Panel to be updated over the coming months to 
include its prescribed remit for the scrutiny of climate change matters.   
  
The Chief Operating Officer commented that the Climate Change, Housing and 
Communities Scrutiny Panel had considered an item on Council 2028 Net Zero.  In 
March 2024 the Panel would be receiving a report on the more wider Climate 
Change Programme which included the Net Zero target for 2041 for the City.  He 
would also make sure there were items on Climate Change in the new Municipal 
year for the Panel.   
  
The Chair gave praise to the Scrutiny Work Programme, he looked forward to the 
new items coming forward for the remainer of the Municipal year.  
  
Resolved: That the Scrutiny Work Programme be agreed. 
  
The meeting closed at 7:01pm.   
  
  
  
  

Page 6



wolverhampton.gov.uk

City Learning Quarter
Scrutiny Board

5 March 2024

Charlotte Johns
Executive Director of 
Economy

Mark Bassett
CLQ Programme Director

Presenter:

P
age 7 A

genda Item
 N

o: 4



Recommendations for action or decision

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Consider the information presented on the current status, 
and plans for the City Learning Quarter, comment on the 
programme delivery, and make any recommendations for 
future activity as appropriate. 

2. Endorse the presentation of future updates on the City 
Learning Quarter, to Scrutiny Board on a six-monthly basis, 
or to make recommendations on alternative arrangements 
for updating Councillors.

wolverhampton.gov.ukNot Protectively Marked

P
age 8



Key Questions for Scrutiny to consider:

1. Do the arrangements in place for the delivery of the City 
Learning Quarter demonstrate robust and responsible 
corporate governance, having learnt lessons from previous 
major capital projects delivery?

2. Are there any additional improvements to the current 
arrangements that should be considered and actioned?

3. How might the Council ensure that the wider outcomes and 
legacy of the investment in the City Learning Quarter are 
maximised for the benefit of City residents?

wolverhampton.gov.ukNot Protectively Marked

P
age 9



Purpose and Background

• The City Learning Quarter was originally approved by the 
Council in 2017, with many subsequent reports presented 
since that time.

• The most recent updated approval allowing the programme to 
proceed was at Cabinet in October 2023.

• This approval established a budget of £69.2m for the 
programme which is to be completed by the end of 2025, 
allowing use of the new facilities for the academic year 
2025/2026.

• The following slides outline more detail on the vision, delivery 
arrangements, and proposed legacy of the City Learning 
Quarter.

wolverhampton.gov.ukNot Protectively Marked

P
age 10



Key information for Scrutiny 

• The City Learning Quarter directly targets improvements in 
skills and learning for our residents, which addresses well 
documented challenges for youth unemployment in our City.

• The complexity of the funding being used for the City 
Learning Quarter, and the involvement of many stakeholders 
requires multiple formal legal agreements to be in place. This 
has impacted the delivery timescale and been out of the 
direct control of the Council.

• These matters have been progressed by the Council and 
partners over recent months allowing the programme to 
proceed with the approval of the Council and appropriate 
oversight by Officers and Councillors in place.

wolverhampton.gov.ukNot Protectively Marked

P
age 11



The City Learning Quarter

• The City Learning Quarter (CLQ) will bring together inspirational state of the 
art learning environments onto two strategically connected, and more easily 
accessible sites – the City Centre and Wellington Road, Bilston. 

• The programme is being delivered through a partnership between the 
Council and the City of Wolverhampton College, with funding support from 
Government and West Midlands Combined Authority in addition to the 
College/ Council contributions. It is a key component in Levelling-Up 
Wolverhampton.

• The co-location of the City of Wolverhampton College, Wolverhampton 
Central Library and Adult Education Services will offer co-ordinated lifelong 
learning opportunities to people of all ages. Residents will be equipped with 
skills and learning relevant to the needs of local employers, contributing to 
economic growth and well-being, and wholly supporting the achievement of 
Our City; Our Plan priorities.

Not Protectively Marked

P
age 12



The City Learning Quarter will deliver

• Over 10,000 sq.m. new learning space/ over 5,000 sq. m. learning spaces 
updated and improved

• Over 8,000 apprenticeship starts by 2035

• Over 50,000 learner assists by 2035

• Over 200 business assist
[...]
tivities of the programme and the future operations across the 
City Learning Quarter.

• Co-produce pathways to work, with the college and other stakeholders 
such as the University, schools, and other organisations.

• Ensure the input and inclusion of key stakeholders, including services 
and service users (e.g. Central Library/ Adult Education). 

wolverhampton.gov.ukNot Protectively Marked

P
age 25



Sensitivity: PROTECT

Not Protectively Marked

P
age 26



Charlotte Johns
Executive Director of Economy,
City of Wolverhampton Council

Charlotte.johns@wolverhampton.gov.uk
01902 554240

Not Protectively Marked

P
age 27



wolverhampton.gov.uk

Not Protectively Marked

P
age 28



wolverhampton.gov.uk

Physical Activity Strategy
Scrutiny Board
5 March 2024

John Denley

Head of Partnerships

Hettie Pigott

Senior Public Health Specialist

Presenter: Richard Welch

Director of Public Health

Paul Yeomans

WV Active Service Lead

P
age 29 A

genda Item
 N

o: 5



Recommendations for action or decision

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Note the recent investment into WV Active and impact upon 

population health physical activity targets and, linked impact upon 

Public Health outcomes.

2. Note the published Health and Wellbeing Together Physical Activity 

Strategy.

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 30



Key Questions for Scrutiny to consider:

1. What are the benefits of physical activity on health?

2. How active are our residents?

3. How does WV Active help us improve the health of our 

residents?

4. How does the wider physical activity strategy support our 

residents?

5. What has been delivered since the launch of the strategy?

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 31



Physical 

Inactivity 

Needs 

Assessm

ent 

Purpose 

• To present an overview on the recent investment into WV Active fitness 

areas and impact upon population health physical activity targets and, 

linked impact upon Public Health outcomes.

• To present the published Health & Wellbeing Physical Activity Strategy 

for noting by Scrutiny Board.

P
age 32



Physical 

Inactivity 

Needs 

Assessm

ent 

Benefits of physical activity to health 

• Physical inactivity is responsible for one in six UK deaths (equal to smoking) and 

is estimated to cost the UK £7.4 billion annually (including £0.9 billion to the NHS 

alone).1

• Physical inactivity is the fourth leading cause of disease and disability in the UK 

and is responsible for up to 40% of long-term health conditions and 30% of later 

life functional limitations and falls.2

• Regular exercise is proven to help prevent and manage noncommunicable 

diseases such as heart disease, stroke, diabetes, and several cancers.  In 

children and adolescents, it improves physical fitness, cardiometabolic health, 

bone health, cognitive outcomes, mental health, and reduces storage of fat.3

1 Physical activity: applying All Our Health (Office for Health Improvements and Disparities, 2022)
2 Health Matters: Physical activity – prevention and management of long-term conditions (Department of Health and Social Care, 2020)
3 Physical Activity (World Health Organisation, 2020)

P
age 33



Physical 

Inactivity 

Needs 

Assessm

ent 

Benefits of physical activity to wider determinants of health4 

• Having a physically active population has a positive impact on climate change 

and air pollution, as usage of motorised transport is reduced as people opt for 

active forms of transport such as walking and cycling, particularly for short 

journeys.  This can assist with reducing the carbon footprint of the city.

• Active populations have more opportunities to interact, be part of their local 

community through interacting with others when exercising and this can enhance 

the connectivity and cohesion of communities.

• Participation in physical activity is associated with increased educational 

attainment and reduced crime rates.

• Physical activity can improve the number of years people are livi
[...]
tive Bilston Bert Williams these are 

designed to support children who have special educational needs or a disability to start their swimming 

journey. It builds key water skills and confidence. Alongside the launch of the children’s lessons WV 

Active have launched adult lessons for people with special educational needs or a disability. The aim is 

to grow this offer and support more people to be confident and safe in water.

• Active Ageing  - An ICB funded project to provide physical activity to residents in care homes. Using 

local fitness instructors, the project focuses on providing simple activity that residents and care staff 

can do every day to improve movement and flexibility.

• Active Neighbourhoods – An ICB funded project aiming to support residents to access sport and 

physical activity within their ‘place’.  The study will gather information about the local area, consulting 

on how residents would like to be active, the opportunities already available or could be established 

and how they can access them.  Heath Town ward has been chosen for the pilot given its positioning as 

fourth most in need when wards were compared against health outcomes, physical activity participation 

and deprivation.  The three most in need wards are taking part in the Commonwealth Active 

Communities project.

P
age 49



John Denley

Director of Public Health,

City of Wolverhampton Council

John.denley@wolverhampton.gov.uk

01902 556224

P
age 50

mailto:John.denley@wolverhampton.gov.uk


wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

1 
 

S 

Scrutiny Work Programme 

2023 – 2024 
Version Date – 26 February 2024

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 N
o: 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

2 
 

 
The Scrutiny Work Programme – 2023 to 2024 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees should be powerful committees that can contribute to the development of Council policies and hold 
the Cabinet to account for its decisions.  
[...]
Coogan 
Cabinet Member 
for Jobs, Skills 
and Education 

Julie Obada 
Head of Skills 
 

 

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024
	4 City Learning Quarter
	5 Physical Activity Strategy
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Recommendations for action or decision
	Slide 3: Key Questions for Scrutiny to consider:
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23

	6 Scrutiny Work Programme
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 5 March 2024 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE (Chair) 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Ellis Turrell (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr John Reynolds 
 
In Attendance 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Leader of the Council) 

 
Employees 
Martin Stevens DL (Scrutiny Team Leader) 
Charlotte Johns (Executive Director of Economy) 
John Denley (Director of Public Health) 
Richard Welch (Head of Partnerships – Public Health) 
Julie Bell-Barker (Head of Project and Works) 
Paul Yeomans (WV Active Service Lead) 
Hetti Pigott (Senior Public Health Specialist)  
 

 

  
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Val Evans, Cllr Anwen Muston, Cllr 
Jacqueline Sweetman and Cllr Jasbinder Dehar.   
  
There were no substitutions.   
  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
Cllr Phil Bateman MBE (Chair) declared that he represented Wolverhampton on the 
Birmingham Airport Board, and he was also the Chair of the Ashmore Park and 
Phoenix Nursery Schools.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

The Leader of the Council declared his Membership as the WMCA Board, for the 
City Learning Quarter item on the agenda.   
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 City Learning Quarter 
The Leader of the Council commented that he was pleased Scrutiny Board had 
asked for an item on the City Learning Quarter.  It would unlock potential for the 
residents of Wolverhampton.  Construction work had commenced.   
  
The Executive Director of Economy gave a presentation on the City Learning 
Quarter, a copy of which is attached to the signed minutes. 
  
A Board Member asked for the systems that were in place to run the project and to 
mitigate against overspends and to ensure it delivered on time. The Executive 
Director of Economy responded that Governance was important.  There would be 
regular updates to the Council’s Audit and Risk Committee.  The most recent had 
been in November, this helped to provide assurance.  Cabinet also received reports 
as part of the overall governance structure, which included a number of other boards 
and Committees.     
  
The Vice-Chair commented it was important to keep the governance arrangements 
of the project under review and ensure lessons were learnt from other major projects. 
He was thankful to the Government for the funding the project had received.  He 
asked for more specifics on the Central Library phase of the works.  He was 
concerned that issues could be encountered when works commenced on the old 
library.   He was hopeful that the project would succeed.   
  
The Head of Project and Works responded that one of the key parts for the library 
works was to fully understand the building.  A drone survey had been completed on 
the roof and they had also reviewed documents relating to historical maintenance.  A 
specialist historical architect was working on the project.  A clearly defined scope of 
the external and internal parts of the building had been completed.  
  
The Leader referred to the City Investment Board which also scrutinised the project.  
He raised the concerns of inflation, which had cost the project considerably.  He did 
however believe the project to be groundbreaking and would give key opportunities 
for the City. 
  
A Member of the Board asked for clarification on who the Programme Director was 
for the City Learning Quarter and whether the project had detailed planning 
permission. She raised the importance of the Grade 2 listed library and the need for 
sensitive development in its vicinity.  She asked how often the financial monitoring 
reports would be considered and by which Committees and Boards.  
  
The Executive Director for City Economy responded that the Programme Director 
was Mark Bassett, who had submitted his apologies for the meeting. Specialist 
historic advisors were ensuring that the historical value of the Central Library was 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

respected.  Full planning permission had been granted and construction had 
commenced on site.  There was a fortnightly financial report which went to the 
Financial Co-ordination Group and was escalated as appropriate throughout the 
Governance structure.  The Head of Project and Works confirmed that the design 
was now fixed and was as per the photos in the report.   
  
Two Members of the Board asked if Board Members could receive monthly financial 
reports on the project due to issues on major projects in the past.  Another Member 
added that six monthly reports to the Board would be sufficient unless there was 
something that needed to be reported by exception.     
  
The Leader of the Council commented that he was happy to provide quarterly reports 
on the City Learning Quarter to Scrutiny Board should it be the desire of the Board. 
 He listed a number of Council projects that had received recent awards.   
  
The Chair expressed his view that good governance structures were in place for the 
oversight of the project.  He believed that the governance would be strong.   
  
Resolved: That the report on the City Learning Quarter be endorsed.   
  
  

5 Physical Activity Strategy 
Four Officers jointly gave a presentation on the Physical Activity Strategy, these 
were, the Director of Public Health, Head of Partnerships (Public Health), a Senior 
Public Health Specialist, and the WV Active Service Lead.  A copy of the 
presentation is attached to the signed minutes.   
  
A Board Member raised the issue that having to booking certain classes online for 
WV Active was disenfranchising people who struggled with their website booking 
system.  She was not able to book the class by visiting a centre.  She praised the 
staff at Central Baths who worked well under pressure.   
  
A Board Member praised the investment in the gym equipment, which had made a 
significant difference in the number of users in the WV Active gyms.  Increase in 
membership was good, but it was important that this did not put people off, if classes 
and equipment became hard to access due to demand.  Some classes could 
potentially need to be increased as people could sometimes struggle to find spaces. 
  
The Director of Public Health commented that he wanted WV Active to be as 
inclusive as possible and so other booking methods could be explored.  The variety 
of offer was important for WV Active to be successful.  This is how it differed to the 
commercial sector.  The huge increase in Membership had caused some problems 
that needed to be overcome.   
  
The Vice-Chair commented on the importance of the Physical Activity Strategy.  
Wolverhampton had quite high physical inactivity and were one of the worst areas for 
child obesity when comparing national figures.  He referred to the new swimming 
pool at Smestow School, which he also hoped would receive some community use.  
Out of the 14,000 members in WV Active, he asked how many were Wolverhampton 
residents.  He also asked what the average length of WV Active Membership was for 
individuals.  The Director of Public Health offered to provide the figures.   
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

A Member of the Board commented that she was aware of a number of residents in 
her areas that had really appreciated the extra investment in the equipment at the 
WV Active sites.  She praised the report and was pleased to read the efforts being 
made to increase opportunity for Wolverhampton residents.  Anything to improve life 
expectancy and improve equality in the area of life expectancy was welcome.  She 
hoped the membership figures would stay high.   
  
The Director of Public Health raised the importance of partnership working and 
working at a system level to improve health outcomes.   
  
A Member of the Board commented that education was important to help people 
realise the benefits of healthy living.  Schools needed to promote healthy living.  
Dentistry and diet were key components in addition to physical activity.  Children 
needed to fully understand how to live a healthy life.  She praised the presentation 
the Board had received.   
  
  
The Director of Public Health responded that education was important and relaying 
the different types of physical activity.  The benefits of physical activity to mental 
wellbeing could also not be underestimated.   
  
There was a consensus amongst Board Members that the investment in equipment 
at WV Active was positive. 
  
A Board Member asked if there could be an App which would show when the WV 
Active gyms were busy, he had experienced this technology at other gyms in the 
past.  Being able to book by the use of an App, he also believed would be a positive 
innovation.   
  
The Director of Public Health responded that they were currently looking at making 
improvements to the technological systems used by WV Active.  He appreciated the 
importance of innovation.   
  
A Board Member raised the benefit of local community centres.  He did not want this 
to be forgotten as part of any Physical Activity Strategy for the City.   
  
The Chair remarked that there was considerable support for the progression being 
made in WV Active.  He raised the work of voluntary groups in physical activity which 
was not necessarily captured by the Council, such as Football Sunday leagues.  The 
social background to sport in Wolverhampton was wide, he made reference to boxing 
Clubs, martial arts, indoor bowling and cricket.  This work was not necessarily 
captured by national surveys.  Capturing this work was important going forward.  He 
wanted to monitor the Physical Activity Strategy more in the future.  Monitoring data 
and reacting accordingly was essential to the future success of the strategy.   
  
The Director of Public Health responded the question of how more community 
activity could be enabled was an important one, in addition to capturing community 
data.  These two questions were vital in helping to improve the health and wellbeing 
of the City.   
  
A Member asked at what point membership of WV Active would reach saturation 
point.  She was hearing people were having difficulty accessing equipment due to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

demand on the service.  The Director of Public Health responded that they did not 
want people to leave due to demand on equipment.  Looking at flows, was important 
and spreading activities out to the community, such as at a local park with the activity 
led by WV Active.  Membership had increased so rapidly, more so than he had 
expected.   
  
Resolved:  
  

a)    That WV Active / Physical Activity Strategy be added as an item for Scrutiny 
Board in six months’ time.   

  
b)    That the recent investment into WV Active and the impact upon population 

health physical activity targets and, linked impact upon Public Health 
outcomes be noted. 
  

c)     That the published Health and Wellbeing Together Physical Activity Strategy 
be noted.   

  
  

6 Scrutiny Work Programme 
The Vice-Chair remarked that since the Scrutiny Board agenda had been published 
there had been an update to the Scrutiny Board agenda for the 16 April 2024.  There 
would now be an item on RAAC (Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete) in 
Council buildings following a motion that had been agreed at Full Council.  He hoped 
the Leader of the Council would attend the meeting.  He was particularly interested in 
how the communications had been handled regarding RAAC in part of the roof at the 
Civic Centre.   
  
Resolved: That the Scrutiny Work Programme be agreed.   
 

7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
The Board received the Forward Plan of Key Decisions.   
  
The meeting closed at 7:27pm.   
  


